
 
 

OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY INSPECTOR  GENERAL  ASSAM RIFLES TRAINING CENTRE  
AND SCHOOL, DIMAPUR, C/O  99 APO 

 
 

Tender No. VIII.28028/Engr/NIT/2022-23/ 03          Dated,  the  12 Sep 2022 

 
NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

 
1. Online e-tender with tender fees are hereby invited on behalf of President of India from Assam 
Rifles approved contractors and enlisted contractors working with other Central Government 
department/organization meeting eligibility criteria for selection of contractor for the following work:  
 

Sr 
No 

Name of works Approximate 
cost (in Rs) 

Earnest 
Money 
Deposit 

Tender fee 
(in Rs) 

01 Maint and Operation of 3x50 KWP solar power 

plants installed at ARTC & S, Diphu and ARCH at 

Shokhuvi. 

1023681.00 21000.00  500/- 

 
2.  Last date for uploading the tender documents by bidders duly completed in all respect is at 1130h 
on   26  Sep 22 ( 14 days from the date of publish of E-tender). 

 
3. The lump sum amount to be quoted for the entire work by the tenderers shall include all taxes 
including GST, WCT and Labour Cess as applicable at the time of awarding of contract and during the 
execution of work till completion.   
 
4. Tender fee is required to be submitted with the application by Treasury challan or Bank Draft or On 
line (Account number 03862243390, IFSC Code No.SBIN0012267) in favour of Commandant, ARTC &  S, 
Dimapur,  C/o 99 APO under Head of Account 0048 Police (A-5) Assam Rifles, Misc Tender Fee. Hard 
copy of the tender fee is to be submitted within seven days tender opening date. 
 
5. All document have to be filled and supporting documents to be uploaded only in CPP Portal 
http//:eproc.gov.in . Change of format of  tender enquiry/incomplete enquiry  will become invalid and is 
liable to be rejected. 
. 
6. The Director General Assam Rifles as the CFA reserve the right to reject or accept any 
application/tender without assigning any reasons. 
 
7. Any inquiries by the tenderer may be obtained from the undersigned on any working day from 0830 
hours to 1730 hours. This tender notice is also available on the Assam Rifles website at 
www.assamrifles.gov.in. 
   
8. Assam Rifles registered /enlisted contractor are exempted from submitting following documents 
however they have to upload the recent enlistment letter issued by DGAR. 
 

(a) Affidavit for constitution of  firm or power of attorney. 
(b) Works executed or performance statement of the firm in  the last 03 years. 
(c) Solvency certificate/FSC from Scheduled bank. 
(d) Affidavit for employment of Engineer by contractor. 

 
              
          Sd/- xxxx   
          (RP Singh)  
          Lt Col  
          SO1(Wks)  

for DIG 
Fwd to :-           
 
HQ, DGAR  - You are requested to pub NIT in all concerned news papers. 
(PRO Cell)    Adm approval attached. 
Shillong-10 

 
Copy to :- 
 
1. HQ DGAR (Engr Br), Shillong-10   

2. HQ IGAR(North/South/East), Engr Br, C/o 99 APO 

3. All Sector HQs 

 
 
 
 



 
CA No. ARTC/DGAR/SKV/ 03  of   2022-23      Ser Page No   01 of   41(b) 
      

INVITATION TO ONLINE TENDER  

GOVT OF INDIA, MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 
ASSAM RIFLES TRAINING CENTRE & SCHOOL, DIMAPUR, NAGALAND  

 
Tender No. VIII.28028/Engr/NIT/20222-23/  03       Dated, the     12 Sep 2022 
 
1. For and on behalf of the President of India, the Directorate General Assam Rifles, Shillong invites 
online tenders on the prescribed form, for the execution of the following work as given in this schedule to 
tender:- 
 

Sr No Description of works required Qty 

01  Maint and Operation of 3x50 KWP solar power plants installed at ARTC & S, 
Diphu and ARCH at Shokhuvi. 

One Job 

 
2. If you are in a position to quote for the execution of work in accordance with the requirements 
stated in the attached schedule to tender, all documents attached herewith should be filled in, and 
submitted through e-Procurement site http://eprocure.gov.in/ eprocure/ app. 
 
3. You are requested to study the tender document completely and ensure all documents pages and 
annexure to the tender are completely and correctly filled in and stamped where applicable and then 
uploaded on CPP Portal. 
4. This online Tender is NOT transferable. 
 
5. This tender enquiry has the following chapters and appendices:- 
 
Schedule To online Tender Page No. 

(a) Chapter-I Instructions to Bidders/Tenderers 02 to 07 

(b)  Notice Inviting Tender  08-14 

  Authority Letter  15 

  Schedule ‘A’ (Notes & Description) 16- 18 

  Schedule of Work  19  

  General Summary  20 

  Schedule ‘B’ Store 21 

  Schedule ‘C’  22 

  Schedule ‘D’ 23 

  Stages of Payment 24 

  List of Drawings  25 

  Tender  26 

  Appendix ‘A’ 27 

  Acceptance  28 

  Certificate  29-30 

  Classification  and  tendering limit  of contractors 31 

(a) Appx 1 Performance Statement Format for last three  years  32 

(b) Appx 2 Certificate to be signed by tenderer 33 

(c) Appx 3 Performa for “e-payment’ 34 

(d) Appx 4 Non Black listing certificate 35 

(e) Appx 5 Financial Stability (certificate issued by schedule bank of the firm) 36 

(f) Appx 6 Guarantee/Warranty 37 

(g) Appx 7 Undertaking for no use of undue influence 38 

(h) Appx 8 Valid Enlistment/Renewal letter of contractor in any Govt 

Department (to be uploaded) 

39 

(j) Appx 9 GST registration certificate issued by concerned authority (Scanned 
copy to be uploaded). 

40 

(k) Appx10 Latest Income tax clearance certificate or exemption certificate as 
applicable issued by concerned authority must be produced with 
supporting PAN Number and Certificate Of Confirmation On Rule 
175 (1) and Bid declaration certificate 

41-41(b) 

           Sd/- xxxx 
Signature of the tenderer & Stamp      (RP Singh)  
          Lt Col 
          Staff Officer-I (Wks)  
          For Accepting Officer 
 

 

 

http://eprocure.gov.in/%20eprocure/%20app

